
           March 29, 2022 

Tuesday, March 29, 2022, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. 

Supervisors Talsma, Carpenter, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding. 

The Board of Supervisors received the County Compensation Board’s letter of recommendations for 

Elected Officials salaries. 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 22-28 Elected Officials salaries for 

FY22/23 as follows:  

Elected Official    Salary   Approved % increase  

Attorney    $135,199   6% 

Auditor    $  82,826   4% 

Recorder    $  82,826   4% 

Sheriff     $135,115   15% 

Supervisors    $  42,020   0% 

Treasurer    $  82,826   4% 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor. 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt a 4% increase in salary for Department Heads, 

Non-Department Heads & Hourly Non-Bargaining employees for FY22/23. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to open a public hearing on the FY21/22 Budget 

Amendment & Appropriation Resolution. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

There were no public comments and no comments received by the Auditor. 

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to close the public hearing. 

YEA:  CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA  

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 22-29 to approve the FY21/22 

Budget Amendment & Appropriation Resolution. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.   

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to open a public hearing on the FY22/23 County 

Budget. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

Auditor Dennis Parrott commented that the Supervisors, other Elected Officials and Department Heads 

had done an excellent job with their budgets. The County’s portion of property taxes will not go up. For another 

year, the County will not be raising property taxes even in the face of an inflation rate of 7.5%. Colfax City 

Manager Wade Wagoner asked if that was actual dollars and how the County could do that. Supervisor Talsma 



explained that because 1) the County cut its capital projects fund significantly, by buying and remodeling the 

new administration building, instead of fixing the old annex building. 2) combining current debt with the 

administration remodeling debt and 3) funding changes in the mental health program. 

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to close the public hearing. 

YEA:  CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 22-30 to approve the FY22/23 

County Budget. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA  

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor 

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to open the public hearing to amend County Ordinance 

70, replacing it with 70a. 

YEA:  CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA 

Auditor Dennis Parrott explained to the Supervisors that the County had approved all the precincts in 

the County in January. The City of Colfax had their original redistricting plan rejected by the Secretary of State 

because they had sent in a plan with only one precinct, when in fact the City of Colfax has three precincts. 

The rejection caused Colfax to re-do their plan. The County had to amend its current precinct ordinance to 

include the re-done Colfax Precinct Ordinance plan. 

There were no public comments.  

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to close the public hearing.      

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to waive the 2nd and 3rd public hearings. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve Jasper County Ordinance 70a for the 

Designation of Jasper County Election Precincts. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the quote by Denco Highway Construction 

Corp. in the amount of $87,981.68 to complete Class A Bridge Deck repairs on: 

P-18 over Camp Creek on F-70 W just east of the Polk County Line 

P-21 over Walnut Creek on F-70 W west of W 109th St S 

S-07 over Elk Creek on F-62 west of E 92nd St S 

K-32 over Slater Creek on T-33 1.25 miles north of Sully 

G-03 over Turkey Creek on F-24 1.5 miles west of S-52 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve an agreement between Jasper County and 

the City of Colfax for a temporary road detour located on S Walnut St (IA 117) from April 10, 2022, until April 

22, 2022.  



Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve the purchase of concrete forms for bridge 

abutments in the amount of $11,424 from EFCO. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to set the public hearing dates of April 12, April 19 & 

April 26 at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room of the Jasper County Courthouse for a Rezoning 

Request for Parcel #13.18.400.006 from Commercial to General Industrial for the operation of a 

Salvage/Junkyard. 

YEA:  CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve claims paid through 03/29/2022.  

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve Board of Supervisors minutes for 3/22/2022. 

YEA:  CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to appoint Ross Baxter to replace Stacey Blink to the 

Zoning Commission for the remaining term to end 12/31/2022. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to recess the meeting until 2:00 P.M. for the Courthouse 

sidewalk concrete bid opening. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA  

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to re-open the Board meeting. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA  

The Courthouse concrete sidewalk project bids were opened and presented to the Board for their 

consideration, and they are as follows: 

Bidder    Base Bid Alt#1  Alt#2  Alt#3 

JAS Concrete  $480,205 $38,205 $19,500 $59,000 

Neumann Brothers  $354,000 $ 5,800       - $  2,900 $61,000 

TK Concrete   $395,500 $18,500 $17,500 $22,500 

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to recognize the low bid made by Neumann Brothers 

of $354,000 for the base bid, Alt#1 bid $5,800, Alt#2 bid  - $2,900 and Alt#3 bid $61,000. If the Supervisors 

award the job next Tuesday it will be awarded to Neumann Brothers from Des Moines, Iowa. 

YEA:  CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA  

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adjourn the Tuesday, March 29, 2022, meeting of 

the Jasper County Board of Supervisors. 

YEA:  CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA 

 
__________________________________          __________________________________ 

  Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor                        Brandon Talsma, Chairman 


